

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5314

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BARACK OBAMA, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FADHEL HUSSEIN SALEH HENTIF, *et al.*,

Detainee-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Laura G. Ferguson
Counsel of Record
Timothy P. O'Toole
NACDL Amicus Committee
Mia P. Haessly
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
Email: lferguson@milchev.com

April 30, 2013

*Counsel for National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RELEVANT PROCECURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Because Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(7) Is Not Jurisdictional, It Must Be Construed in Favor of Preserving a Party’s Right to Appeal.....	7
A. Overview of Notice of Appeal Timing Rules.....	7
B. Although the Time Period for Filing a Notice of Appeal Is Jurisdictional, the Triggering Event and Tolling Rules Are Not Jurisdictional	8
II. Parties Must Have Clear Notice of the Event That Starts the Clock Running for Filing a Notice of Appeal.....	11
A. “Entry” of an Order for Purposes of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(7) Requires More Than the Announcement of the Order	15
B. Any Doubts About Whether a Docket Notation Announcing an Order Should Be Treated as Entry of an Order on the Civil Docket Should Be Resolved in Favor of Treating the Later Filed Order as the Triggering Event.	18

III. Construing Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(7) as Starting the Time Running for the Filing of a Notice of Appeal Before the Decision Appealed from Is Available to the Appellant Thwarts Appellant’s Ability to Consult with His Counsel and to Make an Informed Decision Whether to Take an Appeal.....20

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....*post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Adono v. Wellhausen Landscape Co.</i> , 258 F. App'x 12 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
* <i>Allen v. Horinek</i> , 827 F.2d 672 (10th Cir. 1987)	16, 17
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	14
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Bensayah v. Obama</i> , 610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	9
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corr. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	7
<i>Burnley v. City of San Antonio</i> , 465 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ellender v. Schweiker</i> , 781 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Freeman v. Rice</i> , 399 F. App'x 540 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15

<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 22
<i>Hollywood v. Santa Maria</i> , 886 F.2d 1228 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Johnson</i> , 359 F.3d 646 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
* <i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-8932 (Feb. 26, 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	2
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 284 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>In re Seiscom Delta, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
* <i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13
* <i>St. Marks Place Hous. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 610 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11, 14
<i>Taumoepseau v. Mfrs. & Traders Trust Co. (In re Taumoepseau)</i> , 523 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 254 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
* <i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9, 10

- * *Youkelsone v. FDIC*,
660 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8, 9

Statutes

- 28 U.S.C. § 21079, 10

- Authorization for Use of Military Force,
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)2

Other Authorities

- ABA Standards for Criminal Justice,
Control and Direction of the Case § 4-5.2 (3d ed. 1993)20, 21
Defense Function § 4-8.2 (3d ed. 1993)21

- 11 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil* § 2781
(2012).....12

- 11 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil* § 2782.....13

- Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....4, 5, 7, 8, 16

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 79.....8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18

- ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.2.....21

- ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.4.....21
